# OP \$715.00 454005

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM756306

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Harbor Sweets, Inc.		09/01/2022	Corporation: MASSACHUSETTS

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	HS Chocolates LLC
Doing Business As:	Harbor Sweets
Street Address:	316 Main Street
City:	North Easton
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02356
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: MASSACHUSETTS

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 28**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark					
Registration Number:	4540050	SALT & AYRE					
Registration Number:	5092782	GATHER					
Registration Number:	1122500	HARBOR SWEETS					
Registration Number:	1122932	SWEET SLOOPS					
Registration Number:	1118556	MARBLEHEAD MINTS					
Registration Number:	1122933	SAND DOLLARS					
Registration Number:	1317197	BARQUE SARAH					
Registration Number:	1429459						
Registration Number:	1508458	PERIWINKLES					
Registration Number:	1571159	THE ROBERT L. STROHECKER "ASSORTED" RABB					
Registration Number:	1529923	SWEET SHELLS					
Registration Number:	1673057	HARBOR LIGHTS					
Registration Number:	1825324	GRAND PRIX JUMPERS					
Registration Number:	1828450	PEPPERMINT PONIES					
Registration Number:	1874077	SAND CASTLE					
Registration Number:	2080650						
Registration Number:	1996670	STARFISH					
Registration Number:	2289651	FRIENDSHIP SWEETS					

TRADEMARK

REEL: 007850 FRAME: 0080

900721032

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2363283	SEA BISCUITS
Registration Number:	1779105	DRESSAGE CLASSICS
Registration Number:	1784307	DARK HORSE CHOCOLATES
Registration Number:	2538643	FOX TROT
Registration Number:	2521263	FULL CRY
Registration Number:	2660346	PERENNIAL SWEETS
Registration Number:	2723131	TALLYHO
Registration Number:	2727902	TOPIARY TOFFEE
Registration Number:	2770752	NANTUCKET BASKET
Registration Number:	5854235	COCOA SANTÉ

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 7812879591

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 7817738788

Email: Tom@campcorporatelaw.com

Correspondent Name: Thomas M. Camp
Address Line 1: 110 Cedar Street

Address Line 4: Wellesley, MASSACHUSETTS 02481

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Thomas M. Camp
SIGNATURE:	/Thomas M. Camp/
DATE SIGNED:	09/20/2022

### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=22. Confirmatory Trademark Assignment#page1.tif source=22. Confirmatory Trademark Assignment#page2.tif source=22. Confirmatory Trademark Assignment#page3.tif source=22. Confirmatory Trademark Assignment#page4.tif source=22. Confirmatory Trademark Assignment#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007850 FRAME: 0081

### CONFIRMATORY TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

### IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

WHEREAS, Harbor Sweets, Inc., having an address at 85 Leavitt Street, Salem, MA 01970 ("Assignor"), is the owner of trademarks, including trademark registrations and applications to register, identified on Exhibit A ("Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, HS Chocolates LLC, a Massachusetts limited liability company, having an address at 316 Main Street, North Easton, MA 02356 ("Assignee"), desires to acquire all of the right, title and interest of Assignor in, to and under the Trademarks; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of August 16, 2022, by and among Assignor, Assignee, and certain other parties named therein (the "Asset Purchase Agreement"), Assignor has assigned to Assignee, among other things, all right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration already paid by Assignee to Assignor, the receipt and sufficiency of which hereby is acknowledged, Assignor without representations or warranties with respect to said mark or registration or the title thereto does hereby confirm the assignment unto Assignee, all its rights, title and interest in and to the said mark and registration therefor, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks and including all rights to sue and recover for past infringement of Trademarks and any registrations therefor.

[Signature Page Follows]

### ASSIGNOR:

HARBOR SWEETS, INC., a Massachusetts corporation,

Phylifs B. LeBlanc, President

Name:

[Signature Page to Confirmatory Trademark Assignment-Harbor Sweets, Inc.]

Final

As acknowledged by an authorized officer of Assignee on this day of Sylval, 2022.

ASSIGNEE:

HS CHOCOLATES LLC, a Massachusetts

limited liability company

Canadan Sunt Manage

Witness:

Name: Name:

Witness:<u>Angulica Lotte U.</u> Name: Angelica Calle U.

[Signature Page to Confirmatory Trademark Assignment-Harbor Sweets, Inc.]

# EXHIBIT A TRADEMARKS

Tracerers	Course	1000	Application #	Date Filed	September 1	Reservance Date
SALT & AYRE	U.S.	Registered	85/923,872	May 6, 2013	4540050	May 27, 2014
GATHER	U.S.	Registered	86/859,224	Dec 28, 2015	5092782	Nov 29, 2016
HARBOR SWEETS	U.S.	Registered	73/169,157	May 5, 1978	1122500	Jul 17, 1979
SWEET SLOOPS	U.S.	Registered	73/169,158	May 5, 1978	1122932	Jul 24, 1979
MARBLEHEAD MINTS	U.S.	Registered	73/169,159	May 5, 1978	1118556	May 15, 1979
SAND DOLLARS	U.S.	Registered	73/169,161	May 5, 1978	1122933	Հաl 24, 1979
BARQUE SARAH	U.S.	Registered	73/456,748	Dec 12, 1983	1317197	Jan 29, 1985
SAND DOLLAR Shape	U.S.	Registered	73/536,072	May 6, 1985	1429459	Feb 17, 1987
PERIWINKLES	U.S.	Registered	73/686,919	Sep 28, 1987	1508458	Oct 11, 1988
STROHECKER "ASSORTED" RABBIT	U.S.	Registered	73/720,283	Mar 28, 1988	1571159	Dec 12, 1989
SWEET SHELLS	U.S.	Registered	73/740,261	Jul 14, 1988	1529923	Mar 14, 1989
HARBOR LIGHTS	U.S.	Registered	74/084,205	Aug 2, 1990	1673057	Jan 21, 1992
GRAND PRIX JUMPERS	U.S.	Registered	74/308,455	Aug 28, 1992	1825324	Mar 8, 1994
PEPPERMINT PONIES	U,S.	Registered	74/308,456	Áug 28, 1992	1828450	Mar 29, 1994
SAND CASTLE	U.S.	Registered	74/484,418	Jan 28, 1994	1874077	Jan 17, 1995
SWEET SLOOPS Shape	U.S.	Registered	74/122,220	Aug 7, 1995	2080650	Jul 22, 1997
STARFISH	U.S.	Registered	74/670,975	May 8, 1995	1996670	Aug 27, 1996
FRIENDSHIP SWEETS	U.S.	Registered	75/536,013	Aug 13, 1998	2289651	Oct 26, 1999

TRADEMARK REEL: 007850 FRAME: 0085

SEA BISCUITS	U.S.	Registered	75/593,850	Nov 23, 1998	2363283	Jun 27, 2000
DRESSAGE CLASSICS	U.S.	Registered	74/308,454	Aug 28, 1992	1779105	Jun 29, 1993
DARK HORSE CHOCOLATES	U.S.	Registered	74/308,457	Aug 28, 1992	1784307	ĭul 27, 1993
FOX TROT	U.S.	Registered	76/049,386	May 5, 2000	2538643	Feb 12, 2002
FULL CRY	U.S.	Registered	76/049,385	May 5, 2000	2521263	Dec 18, 2001
PERENNIAL SWEETS	U.S.	Registered	76/127,644	Sep 13, 2000	2 <del>66</del> 0346	Dec 10, 2002
TALLYHO	U.S.	Registered	76/179,092	Dec 11, 2000	2723131	Jun 10, 2003
TOPIARY TOFFEE	U.S.	Registered	76/283,972	Jul 12, 2001	2727902	Jun 17, 2003
NANTUCKET BASKET	U.S.	Registered	76/283,970	Sul 12, 2001	2770752	Oct 7, 2003
COCOA SANTÉ	U.S.	Registered	87/706,597	Dec 4, 2017	5854235	Sep 10, 2019

TRADEMARK REEL: 007850 FRAME: 0086

**RECORDED: 09/20/2022**